5.1. Property, Plant and Equipment

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 68,587
Subsequent events (34,174)
As per Pro forma I, II and III 34,413
Proposed acquisitions 13,246
As per Pro forma IV 47,659

5.2. Right-of-use Assets

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 / As per Pro forma I, II and III 17,311
Proposed acquisitions 11,580
As per Pro forma IV 28,891

5.3. Investment Properties

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 67,529
Subsequent events 7,665
As per Pro forma I, II, III and IV 75,194

5.4. Investment in Associate

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 -
Subsequent events 180,000
As per Pro forma I, II, III and IV 180,000

69

APPENDIX III – REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
SIGNATURE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

50

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Page 16 of 22

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

5. Notes to Effects of Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information as at 30 June 2021
(Cont’d)

5.5. Goodwill

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 -
Subsequent events 5,065
As per Pro forma I, II and III 5,065
Proposed acquisitions 112,069
As per Pro forma IV 117,134

5.6. Trade Receivables

Non-current Current Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 - 22,712 22,712
Subsequent events - 3,485 3,485
As per Pro forma I, II and III - 26,197 26,197
Proposed acquisitions 11,740 31,441 43,181
As per Pro forma IV 11,740 57,638 69,378

5.7. Inventories

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 10,611
Subsequent events 4
As per Pro forma I, II and III 10,615
Proposed acquisitions 26,419
As per Pro forma IV 37,034

70

APPENDIX III – REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
SIGNATURE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

50

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Page 17 of 22

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

5. Notes to Effects of Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information as at 30 June 2021
(Cont’d)

5.8. Contract Assets

RM'000

[…]

5.16. Retained Earnings

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 140,517
Subsequent events 13,919
As per Pro forma I 154,436
Proposed Bonus Issue (120)
As per Pro forma II 154,316
Proposed Private Placement (750)
As per Pro forma III 153,566
Proposed acquisitions (5,827)
As per Pro forma IV 147,739

5.17. Non-controlling Interests

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 5,981
Subsequent events (2,843)
As per Pro forma I, II and III 3,138
Proposed acquisitions 14,916
As per Pro forma IV 18,054

5.18. Trade Payables

Non-current Current Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 - 36,133 36,133
Subsequent events - 17,036 17,036
As per Pro forma I, II and III - 53,169 53,169
Proposed acquisitions 995 14,788 15,783
As per Pro forma IV 995 67,957 68,952

73

APPENDIX III – REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
SIGNATURE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

50

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Page 20 of 22

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

5. Notes to Effects of Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information as at 30 June 2021
(Cont’d)

5.19. Lease Liabilities

Non-current Current Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 1,673 1,841 3,514
Subsequent events 436 245 681
As per Pro forma I, II and III 2,109 2,086 4,195
Proposed acquisitions 6,204 4,969 11,173
As per Pro forma IV 8,313 7,055 15,368

5.20. Bank Borrowings

Non-current Current Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 32,290 4,535 36,825
Subsequent events 154,371 7,944 162,315
As per Pro forma I, II and III 186,661 12,479 199,140
Proposed acquisitions 97,192 3,293 100,485
As per Pro forma IV 283,853 15,772 299,625

5.21. Deferred Tax

RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 255
Subsequent events 205
As per Pro forma I, II and III 460
Proposed acquisitions 497
As per Pro forma IV 957

74

APPENDIX III – REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
SIGNATURE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

50

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Page 21 of 22

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

5. Notes to Effects of Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information as at 30 June 2021
(Cont’d)

5.22. Contract Liabilities

RM'000

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of
the reporting period are as follows: (Cont’d)

USD EUR RMB RM Total
S$ S$ S$ S$ S$

2022
Trade receivables 596,699 - - - 596,699
Deposits, bank and cash balances 3,022,358 744 - - 3,023,102
Trade payables (102,465) (499,549) (786,602) (18,411) (1,407,027)
Other payables - - - (69,871) (69,871)
Lease liabilities - - - (2,231,315) (2,231,315)

3,516,592 (498,805) (786,602) (2,319,597) (88,412)

Denominated in

147

APPENDIX IV(A) – ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON CORTEN (CONT’D)

52

APPENDIX IV(A) – ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON CORTEN (CONT’D)

52

APPENDIX IV(A) – ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON CORTEN (CONT’D)

52

Registration No. 201408463R

- 70 -

26. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(1) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a SGD functional currency. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR, RMB and
RM exchange rates against the respective functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

2022 2021 2020
S$ S$ S$

USD - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) 175,830 210,275 (9,753)
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) (175,830) (210,275) 9,753

EUR - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) (24,940) (831) (4,777)
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) 24,940 831 4,777

RMB - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) (39,330) (23,737) (14,530)
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) 39,330 23,737 14,530

RM - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) (115,980) (128,346) (121,370)
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%) 115,980 128,346 121,370

Effect on profit before tax

148

APPENDIX IV(A) – ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON CORTEN (CONT’D)

52

Registration No. 201408463R

- 71 -

26. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(2) Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed rate deposit placed with a financial institution and
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates.

The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change
in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest